
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 31st October, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Gaetano Romagnuolo 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416624 

   

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and 
Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Jenni Hawkins 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
John Constanti, Michael Reidy and Quentin Roper 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Rebecca Ainslie-Malik and Holly Carter 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5 Parents Engagement and the Voice of the Child (Pages 9 - 128) 

6  Future Meeting Dates  

 All the meetings will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 



Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1XQ. 

 Thursday 7 December, 2pm 

 Wednesday 7 February, 2pm 

 Thursday 21 March, 2pm 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 23 October 2023 
 
 



SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Minutes 

Thursday 28 September 2023, at 2.00 pm 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 

Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone, on Thursday 28 September 2023. 

PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chair), Mr A Booth, Mrs T 

Dean, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr A Sandhu, Dr L Sullivan. 

VIRTUAL ATTENDEES: Ms Ainslie-Malik. 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Ms B 
Hannon (Co-Chair Kent PACT), Mrs A Brooker (Kent PACT) and Mr D Ross.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young People 

and Education), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Ms A Farmer (Assistant 

Director/Principal Educational Psychologist), Ms A Gleave (SEND Interim Assistant 

Director for Operations), Mr C Chapman (SEND Assistant Director/Head of Fair 

Access), Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) and Mr G Romagnuolo 

(Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Dendor, Mrs Hudson, Mr Lehmann, Mr 

Rayner, Mr Reidy, Mr Roper, Mr Whiting and Ms Ainslie-Malik. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 

Mr Booth explained that he was the Chairman of KCC’s Scrutiny Committee. He 

reassured the Sub-Committee that his substitution for Mr Dendor would not conflict 

with that role.  

 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 June 2023   

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



5 Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan 

 

1) Mr Love introduced the report. He explained that the Accelerated Progress Plan 

included a very detailed set of steps that had been agreed for KCC to take in 

order to address areas of weakness that had been identified by Ofsted and the 

CQC in 2022. One crucial aspect was the need to change to a customer-centred 

culture that focused culture that was focused on continuous improvement. 

 

2) In answer to a question, Christine McInnes explained that the CYPE Directorate 

had commissioned a former National Schools Adjudicator to undertake a 

thorough review of the tribunal process to address its recommendations. The 

Directorate had produced a robust action plan Progress would be reviewed at the 

end of 2023 and would be reported back to the SEND Sub-Committee. 

 

3) Asked whether the tribunal process would be led by lawyers rather than CYPE 

Directorate officers, Christine McInnes explained that, given the volume of cases, 

the cost of using lawyers for each one would be prohibitive. 

 

4) In reply to a question, Craig Chapman said that there were 157 children with a 

final EHCP who were currently still seeking a school placement. 

 

5) In response to a question about whether mainstream schools in Kent were 

equipped to educate children and young people with special needs, she 

explained that the issue was la ack of consistent practice. She accepted and 

apologised that, in some cases, this provision was not working for some children 

with SEND and their families, but this was not the case across the board. 

 

a) Craig Chapman accepted that the backlog was unacceptable and said that a 

dedicated team was established to address it. There were multiple 

conversations with schools that were unwilling, or unable, to offer places. 

 

b) Mr Love explained that, as a result of the work carried out by KCC this year 

alone, every home to school transport application for children with SEND that 

had been received within the timescales had been processed before the start 

of the school term. This was an example of the progress that had been made. 

 

6) A Member asked why some Kent schools refused to educate more children with 

SEND, Craig Chapman said that schools used criteria within the Code of Practice 

to determine whether they were able to provide the support that these children 

required. 

 

a) Alice Gleave explained that KCC had a team of advisers whose role was to 

support and advise schools on how they could best meet the needs of 

children and young people with SEND. 

 

b) Mr Love said that most Kent mainstream schools had very good inclusion 

practices. Nonetheless, inclusion was now part of the Ofsted inspection 

Page 3



framework, and this provided a degree of leverage on schools with poorer 

practice. 

 

7) In reply to a question about the reasons for the rising numbers of children 

educated at home, Cristine McInnes explained that Covid was a key factor. The 

medical view was that the best education setting for most children with low and 

medium levels of anxiety was at school, where they were occupied and with their 

friends. 

 

8) In response to a question, Christine McInnes explained that there was a statutory 

requirement for mainstream schools to make reasonable adjustments for children 

with SEND. However, the phrase ‘reasonable adjustments’ was open to different 

interpretations, with some schools only being prepared to make very limited 

adjustments. In terms of what KCC could do, much of its work was about 

influence because the Authority did not have the power to require more 

inclusiveness, particularly in the case of academies – although there were a 

number of very inclusive academies in the county.  

 

9) In reply to a question Christine McInnes explained that KCC had recently been 

working on the establishment of a SEND sufficiency plan to monitor projections of 

the number of children with SEND. The intention is to integrate the data from this 

plan into the Kent Commissioning Plan. 

 

a) Mr Love said that the number of those with an EHCP plan in Kent was higher 

than the national average. 

 

10) In answer to a question, Sarah Hammond said over 80% of Kent’s secondary 

schools were now stand-alone academies. KCC could only influence, not control, 

their decisions. 

 

11) A number of questions were asked about the Accelerated Progress Plan 

document. 

 

12) IAction 1B: Requests for assessment are 20% higher than the England 

average (p17). A Member asked wh
[...]
ing times. Its most successful element was a 

scheme that mirrored a version of Portsmouth City Council’s toolkit, where an 

NHS practitioner works with the school and the family. The pilot showed a 

reduced need for assessment. The next stage was to evolve a model that could 

be rolled out across the county. This work had been led by the NHS. 

 

Page 6



27) Action 9A3: Implement work to address anxiety-based school avoidance 

(p73). Alison Farmer said that the most effective way of addressing anxiety-based 

school avoidance was through partnership work between parents and schools.  

 

28) A Member asked for reassurance that the Accelerated Progress Plan would 

effectively address the areas of significant weakness that had been identified in 

the 2019 Ofsted and CQC inspection. 

 

a) Sarah Hammond replied that the APP had been developed so that there was 

a level of confidence in the DfE that the Improvement Notice it had served on 

KCC was matched by the actions that KCC set out in the Plan. The APP had 

been sanctioned by the DfE, which would ultimately decide whether to lift the 

Notice or not.  

 

b) Mr Love added that that all the partners involved in the APP believed that it 

laid the foundations to meet the standards set out by the Minister for Children, 

Families and Wellbeing, and the standards that KCC wanted to deliver for 

children and young people across Kent. 

 

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

6 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

29) The report outlined the actions the Council had taken, and proposed to take, in 

response to the Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGSCO) Investigation into a complaint about Kent County Council. 

 

30) The Ombudsman had stated that KCC should consider the report at its full 

Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members, 

and that evidence that this happened would be required by the 5th October 2023. 

In view of this timescale, the SEND Sub-Committee was deemed the most 

appropriate forum. 

 

31) Mr Love explained that this report referred to a complaint that had been made to 

the Ombudsman before the Ofsted and CQC Revisit in September 2022. He said 

that the Authority would continue to make every effort to improve its SEND 

provision and to minimise complaints.  

 

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 

32) The Chairman thanked all those present for attending the meeting. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:  Mr Rory Love, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 
   Sarah Hammond, Corporate Director of Children, Young People and 

Education 
 
To:   SEND Scrutiny Sub-Committee – 31 October 2023 

 
Subject:  Parents Engagement and the Voice of the Child 
                          
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
 

Past Pathway of report:  None 
 
Future Pathway of report: None 
 

 

 
Summary: Parents engagement and the voice of the child, in particular Areas of 
Weakness 1 and 3. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The SEND Sub-Committee is asked to note the report.  
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 On 26th July 2023, the DfE approved the final Accelerated Progress Plan 

(APP), with 116 actions (see Appendix D). This was published in September 
2023 alongside a parent and children and young person-friendly version. The 
latest APP reporting round took place in August 2023. The Kent Accelerated 
Progress Plan Assurance Report is developed by the Partnership Delivery 
Group (PDG), approved by the Co-Chairs Christine McInnes, Director for 
Education, KCC and SEND, and Abigail Kitt, Deputy Director for SEND 
Transformation, NHS. It is shared with responsible officers of the Strategic 
Improvement and Assurance Board (SIAB).  Reports are produced and 
submitted to the Kent Local Area SEND Strategic Improvement and Assurance 
Boad and Department for Education eve
[...]
ard, in 
advance or via other engagement means). 
 

7.4 A Director from Adult Social Care will be the permanent representation from 
March 2023. 
 

7.5 Additional attendees will be asked to attend Board meetings for specific 
agenda items or to update on the progress of actions, including Participation 
Leads, SEND Transformation Programme Team, Assistant Director for 
Management Information and Intelligence, and Kent SEND Partnership 
Delivery Group representatives.  
 

7.6 Participation from the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector 
(VCSE, or Third Sector) will be provided through membership and professional 
representation on Kent Parents and Carers Together (PACT) and Council for 
Disabled Children, who will also be represented on the Kent SEND 
Partnership Delivery Group.  

 
 
8. APP Area of Weakness 1: The widely held concern of parents that the 

local area is not able, or in some cases not willing, to meet their 
children’s needs. 

 
8.1 Key actions under this area demonstrating improvement for both progress and 

impact are: 
 

(i)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that 1B2: Development of a 
communications plan to support the phase transfer process for parents, 
carers and young people is underway and educational settings have been 
contacted regarding this process. Appendix A  SEND APP Communications 
Analysis 
 

(ii)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that 1C2: Soft launch of the 
SEND Enquiries Hub is on track and progress has been made by adopting 
the Soft System Methodology (SSM) whereby measures are focused 
towards impact rather than outputs. For example: In collaboration with Kent 
PACT and Analytics, a systematic process of Mystery Shopping has been 
developed which will measure parental satisfaction. Data from the first 

Page 14



months of the operation have captured families' replies to the information, 
“Many thanks for all of your help, it really is so very much appreciated.”, 
“Thank you for your prompt reply, XXXXXX. I have chased this for months, 
so hopefully we will get some clarification.”, “Thank you this is really 
appreciated”, “Thank you for speaking with me and taking the time to 
explain and advise.”; “Thank you so much XXXXXX. You’ve been the most 
helpful through this whole process.” 

 
(iii)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that 1D2 on the delivering the 

SEN therapies EHCP Section F integrated Therapy review is on track and 
work is progressing with NHS providers for a deeper analysis of data 
collection streams and to understand data metrics for funding reviews 

 
(iv)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that 1E1 on the CATIE Survey 

linked to Family Engagement Award is on track, progress has been made in 
co-producing the survey with Kent PACT and Education leads in KCC 
Analytics 

 
(v)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that 1F3: Development of the 

Family Hub model. Close working between the local authority and health 
partners has meant that the development of the Family Hub model is 
positive for progress and impact 

 
(vi)  The Partnership Delivery Group are assured that1C4 Implementation of the 

SEND Redesign. Teams are fully staffed and a suite of training is being 
undertaking to ensure all officers have a consistent and competent 
approach. The cyclical nature of the assessment and review process means 
that communications should be made with families at key points. The 
consistency and regularity of these communications are being addressed 
through reviews of the phase transfer process and within the assessment, 
placement and casework teams. 

 
8.2 Key aspects of Area of Weakness 1 which are of concern: 

(i)  1A3 Development of a plan for celebrating success and good 
outcomes is currently amber and impact on families, at this point, has 
not been demonstrated. 

(ii)  1B1 Finalising and implementing the communications plans to build 
trust and confidence in parents in the ability of local schoo
[...]
 

P
age 44



5 

 

Area of weakness identified in the original inspection. 
 

 
1. A widely held concern of parents that the local area is not able, or in some cases not willing, to meet their 

children’s needs. 
 

 

1a) Parental confidence is very low. 
 
Actions designed to 
lead to improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress 
BRAG 
(measuring 
progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(measuring 
impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to measure 

1A1: Implementation of 
the integrated SEND 
communications and 
engagement strategy for 
the local area, including 
reviewing and developing 
communication channels 
to support the 
implementation of the 
strategy to distribute 
news, information, advice 
and guidance to children, 
young people and 
parents (direct and via 
Voluntary, community 
and social enterprises 
(VCSE) and informal 
networks), as well as the 
professionals supporting 
them (education, health 
and social care). 
 

30 
September 
2023 

Marketing and 
Resident 
Experience 
Partner, KCC. 

Green Red •   stomer feedbac . 
 

•  ns ght from      and 
 nc  s on s rve s. 

 

• U dated   st of comm n cat on 
channe s to  se. 

APP04 
APP08 
APP12 
APP15  
APP16 
APP18 
APP21 
APP31 

• Number of website visits 

• Time spent on site. 

• Top pages. 

• Social sharing. 

P
age 45



6 

 

1A2: Implementation of 
new communication 
working practices by 
SEND officers in relation 
to keeping parents 
informed during 
education, health and 
care (EHC) processes. 
 

31 May 
2023 

Performance 
and Analytics 
Manager 
(Continuous 
Improvement), 
KCC 

Amber Amber 
• To develop more standardised 

templates for key 
communication points to help 
improve the messaging and 
speed up the process of 
updating parents (for example, 
through using Outlook Quick 
Parts). 
 

• Education, health, and care 
needs assessment (EHCNA) 
satisfaction survey. 

APP05 
APP12 
APP13 

1A3: Develop plan for 
celebrating successes 
and good outcomes 
through our network of 
communications channels 
to build trust and 
confidence in parents and 
young people. 

1 October 
2023 

Marketing and 
Resident 
Experience 
Partner, KCC. 

Amber Red 
 

 

• Targeted social media 
engagements. 
 

• Click-throughs to news articles. 
 

• Video views. 
 

• Positive feedback from 
children, young people, 
parents, and carers. 

 

APP04 
APP12 
 
We monitor the reach and level of 
interactions through our media 
channels, including: 
 

•   mber of webs te v s ts. 
 

•  oc a  med a reach and 
 m ress ons – v ews    n s to 
webs te  how man  t mes 
 eo  e  nteracted w th  t (   e  
comment  share). 

 

•  ngagement rate. 
 

1A4: Increase 
compliance of health 
professionals against the 
SEND training assurance 
framework. 

30 April 
2024 

Designated 
Clinical Officer 
(DCO) Kent and 
Medway, NHS. 

Green Red 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Evidence of the scoping 
exercise with stakeholders. 
 

• Multi-agency quality assurance 
framework audit cycles 

reported to Strategic 
Improvement and 

APP08 
APP09 

P
age 46



7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assurance Board (SIAB) 
from May 2023. 

 

1b) Requests for assessment are 20% higher than the England average; parents see this route as the only way to have their child's needs 
met. 
 

Actions designed to 
lead to improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to measure 

1B1: Finalise and 
implement the 
communications plans to 
build trust and confidence 
in parents in the ability of 
local schools to support 
children and young 
people with SEND by 
explaining the benefits of 
inclusion for all pupils, 
demonstrating this 
through success stories 
and building awareness 
of what support is 
ordinarily available in 
schools and settings. 
 

1 October 
2023 

Marketing an
[...]
o plan Local 
Inclusion Plan and 
deployment of resources 
(for example, Educational 
Psychologists (EP) service 
support; Specialist 
Teaching and Learning 
Service (STLS); Early 
Help). 

31 July 
2024 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC 
 
Assistant 
Director/Principal 
Educational 
Psychologist, 
KCC. 

Green Red 
• Every district has an active 

Local Inclusion Partnership 
Group (LIFT Exec evolved) with 
a local inclusion plan – this is in 
progress and due to be 
completed in April 2024. 
 

• CATIE Monitoring and 
Evaluation Group, led by 
Qualitative Manager in 
Analytics. 

• CATIE baseline report – Sept 
2023. 
 

• CATIE inclusion metrics 
measured annually as per 
Countywide Approach to 
Inclusive Education.  

 

P
age 61



22 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

3. That parents and carers have a limited role in reviewing and designing services for children and young people 
with SEND. 

 

 
3a) Limited representation and involvement of parents and carers with area leaders. 
 
Actions designed to lead to 
improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress on 
action) 

Impact BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on CYP) 

Evidence inc audit activity to 
measure success/impact on 
CYP 

KPI used to 
measure 

3A1: Kent and Medway 
 h  dren’s  rogramme  oard 
session on Lived Experience 
Strategic Framework. 

31 March 
2023 

Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager 
(Children and 
 o ng  eo  e’s 
Services), KCC. 

Blue Blue 
• Evidence provided to the 

PDG by lead commissioner 
on impact of the event and 
ongoing work resulting from 
this. 

K  ’s not 
applicable but 
evidence has 
been provided. 

3A2: Involve parents and 
young people in shaping the 
approach and priorities in the 
SEND communications and 
engagement strategy. 

28 February 
2023 

Marketing and 
Resident 
Experience 
Partner, KCC. 

Blue Green 
• Report available on 

outcomes from focus groups 
with children and young 
people from Participation 
Manager in May 2023. 
 

• Ed
[...]
challenge them to identify what impact they are seeking, and to plan and collect the 
appropriate information to show this. For some actions there may be impact milestones in addition to the overall impact. Measures will be both qualitative and 
quantitative, and this will be supported by colleagues in Analytics and Management Information. 

P
age 111



72 

 

 

How we measure performance 
 

We have explained how each action in the APP will be measured in the APP Actions table above. 

Kent partners have developed an APP Scorecard which contains full details of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), baselines and targets over 3, 6 and 12 
months, which are listed below. We also provide direction of travel arrows to help show our progress and indicator definitions to help people understand how 
we define the things we are measuring.  

 

 

We use a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating for our Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s). This means: 

Red  Standard has not been achieved 

Amber  Standard achieved but target has not been met 

Green  Target has been achieved  

 

The Data and Evidence Task and Finish Group is responsible for reporting on the APP K  ’s, alongside other contextual data, qualitative data, and evidence. 
This is supported by area leads for each area of weakness, who can provide professional challenge, considering evidence of impact, performance, and 
reporting information. Kent PACT have a role in sharing information on best practice and benchmarking in other authorities and feedback from consultation, 
engagement and surveys with parents and carers to inform the work on triangulating different sources of evidence of impact.  

 

High Impact Measures for the Areas of Weakness 
 
Set out below are the top Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for each area of weakness, which are most frequently referenced within the individual action 
K  ’s.  
 

Area 1 - The widely held concern of parents that the local area is not able, or in some cases not willing, to 
[...]
 Support (all schools) - percentage severe absence. 
 

 Page 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 September 2023
	5 Parents Engagement and the Voice of the Child
	APPENDIX A - SEND APP Communication Analysis
	APPENDIX B - Rise Project
	APPENDIX C- Kent Co-Production Workshop Summary
	APPENDIX D - Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan
	Structure Bookmarks
	Kent Local Area - Accelerated Progress Plan 






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 31 October 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chair), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr M Dendor, 
Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Dr L Sullivan and 
Mrs S Prendergast. 

 
VIRTUAL ATTENDEES: Ms J Hawkins. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr R Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Ms 
B Hannon (Co-Chair Kent PACT).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young 
People and Education), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Ms A Farmer 
(Assistant Director/Principal Educational Psychologist), Ms E McQueen (Interim 
Assistant Director for SEND Quality Assurance) and Mr G Romagnuolo 
(Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

24.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Cole, Ms J Hawkins and Mr M Whiting. 
Mrs S Prendergast substituted for Mr Whiting. 
 

 

25.   Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

26.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 September 2023  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 

27.   Parents Engagement and the Voice of the Child  
(Item 5) 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

1) Mr Love introduced the report. He explained that the information in the report 
was based around work that was set out in the Accelerated Progress Plan.  
 

2) A Member asked a question about the working definition of ‘co-production’ 
and how co-production was put into practice in the development and 
improvement of SEND activities in Kent. Alison Farmer explained that KCC 
was working with the Council for Disabled Children and on the development 
and refreshing of the Co-production Charter. Its starting point was precisely 
the need to define ‘co-production’ but also to explore other areas in which 
KCC consulted and engaged with children and young people with SEND and 
their families.  

 
3) In reply to a question about what criteria were used to define ‘co-production’, 

‘consultation’ and ‘engagement’, Alison Farmer referred to p35 of the report 
(Refreshing the Co-Production Charter in Kent – Workshop Summary).  
 
a) In reply to a question on whether the workshop was co-produced, Christine 

McInnes confirmed that it was co-produced, as the DfE recommended that 
KCC worked with the Council for Disable Children, and Kent PACT was 
involved in this work as an active partner. 
 

4) In response to a question about where KCC would use co-production to help 
drive policy standards, Christine McInnes said that this would be defined in 
the Lived Experience Framework, which also defined what was an appropriate 
form of engagement for the different tasks that KCC had to fulfil.  
 

5) In reply to a question on where parents of children with SEND would be 
engaged and where they would be involved in co-production, Christine 
McInnes said that that depended on whether there was a management 
decision to be made. 
 
a) Alison Farmer gave the example of the Autism Education Trust training, 

where KCC shared the training with a panel of young experts who had 
autism and, as a consequence of this initiative, a young person with autism 
is now successfully co-delivering this training alongside the professional 
trainer. 

 
6) Mrs Hannon said that Kent PACT was involved in the co-production of the 

Lived Experience Framework. Kent PACT was also engaged in the Research 
& Improvement for SEND Excellence partnership (RISE) programme, 
although Kent PACT was not involved in the co-production of their 
presentation. 
 
a) Christine McInnes said that the Framework, which was co-produced with 

Kent PACT, set out when it was appropriate to consult or to co-construct. 
 

7) Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) Area of Weakness 1: The widely held 
concern of parents that the local area is not able, or in some cases not 
willing, to meet their children’s needs -  A Member pointed out that, in 
relation to 1A3 (Develop plan for celebrating successes and good outcomes 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

through our network of communications channels to build trust and confidence 
in parents and young people) and 1B1 (Finalise and implement the 
communications plans to build trust and confidence in parents in the ability of 
local schools to support children and young people with SEND by explaining 
the benefits of inclusion for all pupils, demonstrating this through success 
stories and building awareness of what support is ordinarily available in 
schools and settings), progress on these actions was green but the impact 
was red. The Member asked why this was the case. 
 
a) Christine McInnes explained that the definition of ‘impact’ that was used 

entailed the impact on children with SEND and their families. Progress was 
green because the production of the relevant documentation was 
completed. In terms of impact on children with SEND and their families, 
some of the completed documentation did not translate into a direct impact 
on them, and it would take some time to implement the actions set out in 
other documentation and to extract the evidence of their impact.  
 

b) A Member asked whether this delay between progress and impact would 
have negative consequences when the evidence in the APP would be 
reviewed by the DfE (on 15 November 2023). 
 

c) Christine McInnes said that KCC had taken advise from the DfE to prepare 
for their 6-month review, and that a strong evidence base that was being 
collated and finalised by KCC in preparation for this review. She agreed 
that it was important to start showing some impact on children with SEND 
and their families. 
 

8) APP Area 1B1 - Finalise and implement the communications plans to 
build trust and confidence in parents in the ability of local schools to 
support children and young people with SEND by explaining the benefits 
of inclusion for all pupils, demonstrating this through success stories 
and building awareness of what support is ordinarily available in 
schools and settings. As the deadline for this activity was 1 October 2023 
and the impact was still red, a Member asked what specific progress had 
been made and what specific objectives had to be met yet. 
 
a) Christine McInnes said that the work carried out so far consisted in putting 

the structure into place. 
 

9) In reply to a question about promoting the voice of children in Kent, Elise 
McQueen said that she recently had a meeting with the youth participation in 
i-THRIVE Kent Resilience Hub, as one of the organisation’s specialisms was 
developing opportunities for co-production with young people so that they 
could help to influence the design, delivery and evaluation of the service 
offered to them.  
 

10) The Vice-Chair asked a question about how KCC ensured that the voice of 
children with disabilities that made it difficult for them to communicate 
effectively was captured.  

 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

11) Elise McQueen said that a range of resources was used to communicate with 
these children. For instance, tablets and sign language were used for those 
with limited verbal communication.  

 
a) Alison Farmer said that the KCC’s Youth Participation service was carrying 

out work with young people in special schools to find out and collate their 
views about what helped them to learn and their sense of belonging.  
 

b) Christine McInnes said that the KCC’s fortnightly SEND Staff Bulletin was 
now being circulated. It detailed the work that was carried out by the staff 
to improve KCC’s performance in a number of areas of SEND provision.   

 
12) In response to a question about the career advice and support that KCC 

provided to young people with SEND, Christine McInnes said that last year 
KCC’s career education was extended to include special schools. There were 
young people with SEND who were currently undertaking supported 
internships with KCC.  

 
13) APP Area 3 - That parents and carers have a limited role in reviewing 

and designing services for children and young people with SEND. A 
Member asked how many parents and carers had been consulted and 
involved in reviewing and designing these services. 

 
a) Alison Farmer explained that work with parent groups was normally carried 

out through the parent/carer forums, which included representation from 
Kent PACT. 
  

b) Ms Hannon said that Kent PACT was actively increasing its engagement. 
She added that parent/carers forums needed more funding to enhance 
their roles as parents were no longer able to commit a significant 
proportion of their time for free to volunteer in these organisations. 
 

c) A Member asked what other channels, alongside Kent PACT, were in 
place to gather parents’ views to inform service design. Christine McInnes 
explained that while Kent PACT was KCC’s formal channel to engage with 
parents, regular feedback was sought from the parents themselves. 
Unfortunately, the parents’ response received to date was low.  
 

d) Sarah Hammond added that there was a rolling parental survey that was 
included in the regular SEND newsletter that was shared by KCC with 
parents. 
 

e) In reply to a question about the extent to which the needs of young 
children with SEND were identified and met, Christine McInnes said that 
over the last year KCC had undertaken an in-depth review of its Early 
Years service in order to enhance this service. The review’s 
recommendations on how to improve the Early Years system in Kent will 
be available in January 2024; they will focus on much earlier identification 
rather than intervention. 
 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

14)  In reply to a question about the reasons why some of the KPIs for each area 
of weakness in the APP were blank, Sarah Hammond clarified that they were 
Health targets which had not been provided yet by partner Health 
organisations. 
 
a) In reply to a question on whether the elements and actions of the APP that 

related to partner Health organisations could be discussed at a future 
meeting of KCC’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), the 
Vice-Chair explained that this required prior consultation with the Manager 
of KCC’s Democratic Services. 
 

b) Mr Love clarified that it was one of the tasks of the Strategic Improvement 
and Assurance Board (SIAB) to scrutinise the progress made by all partner 
organisations in the APP.  
 

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

15) The Vice-Chair thanked all those present for attending the meeting. 
 

   
 
 


